

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

STANDING AKIMBO, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED  
LIABILITY COMPANY; PETER HERMES,  
AN INDIVIDUAL; KEVIN DESILET, AN INDIVIDUAL;  
SAMANTHA MURPHY, AN INDIVIDUAL; AND  
JOHN MURPHY, AN INDIVIDUAL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THROUGH ITS  
AGENCY OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

JAMES D. THORBURN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THORBURN LAW GROUP, LLC  
5460 S. Quebec St., #310  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
(303) 646-3482  
jthorburn@thorburnlawgroup.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
Cases .....	viii
Statutes .....	xi
Other Authority .....	xii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
a. General Background .....	3
b. Background of the Case .....	8
c. The Audit .....	10
d. The Underlying Action .....	11
e. The Opinion .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
1. Preemption .....	12
2. Sixteenth Amendment .....	13
3. Fourth Amendment .....	13
4. Summary Judgment .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Tenth Circuit Erred When It Concluded that Colorado State Law Falls Under the Supremacy Clause to Federal Law .....	15
A. Supremacy is Analyzed Under the Preemption Doctrine .....	16
B. Congress Did Not Intend to Prohibit Colorado State-Legal Marijuana.....	19
C. Under Our System of Government, Conduct Cannot Be Simultaneously Lawful and Unlawful.....	21
II. The IRS Using the Summons Power to Enforce §280e is Not Legitimate, as §280e is Unconstitutional Under the Sixteenth Amendment.....	23
III. The Taxpayers Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Their Records and Are Subject to Fourth Amendment Protections .....	26
A. Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	26
B. The <i>Powell</i> Standard Does Not Protect the IRS In This Case .....	31
IV. The Tenth Circuit Misapplied the Motion for Summary Judgment Standard and Confused It with the Substantive Elements of <i>Powell</i> .....	33
A. Weighing the Evidence.....	34
B. Burden Shifting .....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	43
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Order and Judgment.....	App. 1
District Court Order Adopting Magistrate’s Rec- ommendation.....	App. 45
Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge .....	App. 48
Court of Appeals Denial of Request for En Banc Consideration and Request for Rehearing....	App. 70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alpenglow Botanicals v. United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2018).....	5, 6, 24
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	18
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979).....	16, 20
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	18
<i>Bender v. Comm.</i> , T.C. Memo 1985-375.....	41
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	18
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1885)....	7, 29, 30, 31
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	27, 28
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S. Ct. 2022 (1971).....	38
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 87 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1937).....	24, 25
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517, 91 S. Ct. 534 (1971).....	32
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Bros. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 179 (1918).....	23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451, 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992).....	34
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1919) ...	13, 23, 24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	16
<i>Feinberg v. Comm’r</i> , 916 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243, 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	22
<i>Green Sol. Retail, Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	20
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 419 (1955).....	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803).....	23
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	29, 30, 31, 40
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	33, 34
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Northern California Small Business Assistants Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 153 T.C. No. 4 (October 23, 2019).....	24
<i>Paxton’s Case</i> Gray, Mass. Repts., 51 469 (1761).....	7, 8, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	17
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964) .....	14
<i>Rifle Remedies v. United States</i> , Civil Action No. 18-949 (D. Colo.) .....	10
<i>Sharpe v. Commissioner</i> , 7196-19 (U.S. Tax Court).....	5
<i>Stratton’s Indep., Ltd. v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1913).....	23
<i>Sundel v. Comm.</i> , T.C. Memo 1998-78.....	41
<i>United States v. Balanced Fin. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Bureau of Cannabis Control</i> , Case No.: 20-CV-01375-BEN-LL (So. Dist. CA).....	40
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	39
<i>United States v. Greenfield</i> , 831 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>United States v. La Salle Nat’l Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298, 98 S. Ct. 2357 (1978) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>United States v. One Coin-Operated Gaming Device</i> , 648 F.2d 1297 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	27, 40
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48, S. Ct. 248 (1964).....	31, 32, 33, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667, 100 S. Ct. 2406 (1980) .....	30
<i>United States v. Rue</i> , 819 F.2d 1488 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	28, 38
<i>Williams v. McNeil</i> , 557 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	17

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §6002-6004 .....	5
21 U.S.C. §841 .....	8
21 U.S.C. §903 .....	20
26 U.S.C. §280E .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §6103(i)(3)(A) .....	5, 26, 27, 40
26 U.S.C. §7602 .....	33
26 U.S.C. §7603 .....	37
C.R.S. §12-43.3-201(5) .....	28
C.R.S. §44-10-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12 .....	11
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(d) .....	30
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITY	
5 Wigmore, Evidence, sec. 1531.....	37
Black’s Law Dictionary, 7th Ed., p. 1303 .....	39
<a href="https://www.metro.com/colorado">https://www.metro.com/colorado</a> .....	27
John Hudak, <i>Colorado’s Rollout of Legal Marijuana Is Succeeding: A Report on the State’s Implementation of Legalization</i> , 65 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 649 (2015) .....	21
<i>Oral Argument, Feinberg v. Commissioner, beginning at 13:30</i> , <a href="https://www.ca10.uscourts.gov/oralarguments/18/18-9005.MP3">https://www.ca10.uscourts.gov/oralarguments/18/18-9005.MP3</a> .....	21, 41
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	2, 8, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI.....	<i>passim</i>
